adjusted according to the gross proceeds to be raised, ex-rights or ex-dividend Issuance
Price in cases of ex-rights or ex-dividend matters such as distribution of dividend,
dividend payout, and placement of shares, bonus issuance and conversion of capital
reserve into share capital during the period from the Price Determinate Date to the date
of the completion of the Non-public Issuance A Shares.

As a result of the 2015 Final Dividend, on 8 August 2016, the Board approved the
number of A Shares to be issued under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares to
be adjusted from 5,678,233,438 A Shares (including 5,678,233,438 A Shares) to
5,714,285,714 A Shares (including 5,714,285,714 A Shares).

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of
A Shares, assuming 5,714,285,714 new A Shares will be issued under the Non-public
Issuance of A Shares and no other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the completion
of the Non-public Issuance

of A Shares
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)

A Shares
 – Existing A Shares 12,953,730,699 76.71 12,953,730,699 57.32
 – New A Shares to be issued – – 5,714,285,714 25.28
H Shares 3,933,468,000 23.29 3,933,468,000 17.40

Total 16,887,198,699 100.00 22,601,484,413 100.00

– 3 –

Save for the above adjustments, other matters related to the proposed Non-public
Issuance of A Shares of the Company remain unchanged.

CIRCULAR

A circular containing, among others, further details regarding, the proposed Non-public
Issuance of A Shares together with notices of the EGM and the Class Meetings will be
despatched to the Shareholders in due course.

The Company advises its Shareholders and potential investors to note that the
proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares is subject to certain conditions being
satisfied, and consequently the proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares may or